
  
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 753 

ANSWERED ON: 21.07.2022 
  

AIMS OF PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM 

753.     SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:  
DR. G. RANJITH REDDY: 

            SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:  
SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR: 
  

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the aims and objectives of Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK); 

(b) the details of minority concentrated areas/blocks identified under PMJVK in the State of 
Telangana, district-wise;  

(c) the details of projects, particularly women-centric, approved in the above identified 
blocks/areas; and 

(d) the details of physical targets set and achieved under PMJVK during the last three years and 
the current year, year-wise? 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

  
(a) & (b) The Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme 

(CSS), is being implemented with the objective to develop infrastructure projects in identified 

areas for socio economic development of said areas. The priority sectors under PMJVK are 

Education, Health, Skill Development, Sports, Sanitation, Solar Energy, Women Centric 

projects, etc. The scheme is being implemented in all Districts of the country, including all 

Districts of Telangana, with effect from financial year 2022-23. 

 
(c)  The infrastructure projects, including women-centric projects approved under PMJVK in the 

State of Telangana w.e.f. 2013-14 is at Annexure-I. 

 
 (d)  The proposals under PMJVK are sent by the States/UTs as per requirement of infrastructure 

in the identified areas. The projects approved under PMJVK, during the last three financial 

years, i.e. w.e.f. 2019-20 to 2021-22, are at Annexure-II.  

***** 

  



 Annexure-I 

 

Annexure referred in reply to part (c) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 753 for 
answer on 21.07.2022 asked by Shri Venkatesh Netha Borlakunta, Dr. G. Ranjith Reddy, 
Shrimati Kavitha Malothu and Shri Pasunoori Dayakar regarding “Aims of Pradhan 
Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram” .  

  
Infrastructure projects approved under PMJVK in the State of Telangana w.e.f. 2013-14 

  

Name of the project No. of Units Total project cost (Rs. in lakhs) 

School Buildings 8 1974.45 
Residential Schools  36 67400.00 
Residential School for Girls 18 38000.00 
Girls Hostels  8 1683.78 
Hostels 12 3963.78 
Additional Classrooms  133 679.45 
Toilets in Schools  5 25.00 
Smart Classrooms/ 
Computers/Teaching Aids 

367 133.58 

Health Sub-Centres 9 202.32 
Industrial Training Institutes 2 783.12 
Anganwadi Centres 50 225.00 
Common Service Centres  11 1540.00 
  

  

   
 

  
  



Annexure-II 
 
 

Annexure referred in reply to part (d) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 753 for 
answer on 21.07.2022 asked by Shri Venkatesh Netha Borlakunta, Dr. G. Ranjith Reddy, 
Shrimati Kavitha Malothu and Shri Pasunoori Dayakar regarding “Aims of Pradhan 
Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram” . 
  

Infrastructure projects approved under PMJVK during the last three financial years. 
  

 (Rs. in lakhs) 

Name of the project 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
No. of 
Units 

 Total cost No. of 
Units 

 Total 
cost 

No. of 
Units 

 Total cost 

School Buildings 195 26370.65 31 4796.20 7 2451.74
Residential Schools  64 161395.72 12 33631.82 3 15696.00
Hostels 129 38625.32 39 10493.97 12 7490.92
Colleges 11 21186.51 11 11018.57 3 35446
Additional Classrooms in 
Schools 

554 7008.49 759 8439.08 2 1020.30

Computer 
Lab/Laboratories/Libraries in 
Schools/ Auditorium/ Hall in 
Schools/Playground in Schools 

16 568.85 9 197.24 38 1977.118

Smart Classrooms/Teaching 
Aids in Schools 

3485 13384.06 5489 16854.79 3 8.91

Drinking Water and Toilets in 
Schools 

395 1841.6 3199 6670.724 1305 3262.5

Health Projects 277 40370.245 128 50790.89 315 112242.82
Industrial Training Institutes 
(ITIs), Polytechnics and 
Additonal infrastructure in 
ITIs/Polytechnics 

24 23242.62 3 2720.9 11 7355.81

Skill Centres/ Hunar Hubs 18 3734.34 1 735.91 17 2963.86
Working Women Hostels 15 9450.69 1 100.00 4 3531.45
Anganwadi Centres 94 1515.17 58 435.00 171 533.40
Common Service Centres/ 
Sadbhav Mandaps/ Community 
Halls 

136 19100.44 29 13001.93 13 1814.90

Sports Facilities 9 15835.98 65 18566.75 16 15257.62
Miscellaneous projects 215 27108.55 6 570.12 68 11232.7

  

  

   

  

  

  


